

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

---

---

CASE NO. 2007-1529

---

---

MONICA FLETCHER, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS ADMINISTRATRIX  
OF THE ESTATE OF VICTOR SHAW, DECEASED  
Plaintiff-Appellee

-vs-

UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS OF CLEVELAND; RAYMOND ONDERS, M.D.  
Defendant-Appellants

---

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*,  
OHIO ASSOCIATION OF JUSTICE  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE, MONICA  
FLETCHER, ADMINISTRATRIX

---

Thomas J. Travers, Esq. (#0010967)  
**THOMAS J. TRAVERS, LLC**  
3870 Starr Centre Drive – Suite B  
Canfield, Ohio 44406  
(330) 533-1700  
*Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellees, Monica  
Fletcher, Administratrix*

Paul W. Flowers, Esq. (#0046625)  
**[Counsel of Record]**  
**PAUL W. FLOWERS, Co., L.P.A.**  
50 Public Square, Ste. 3500  
Cleveland, Ohio 44113  
(216) 344-9393  
Fax: (216) 344-9395  
*Amicus Curiae Chairman, Ohio Association  
for Justice*

Christina J. Marshall, Esq. (#0069963)  
John V. Jackson, Esq. (#0025051)  
**SUTTER, O'CONNELL & FARCHIONE Co.**  
3600 Erieview Tower  
1301 East 9<sup>th</sup> Street  
Cleveland, Ohio 44114  
(216) 928-2200  
Fax: (216) 928-4400  
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant,  
Raymond Onders, M.D.*

Kevin M. Norchi, Esq. (#0034695)  
Michael L. Golding, Esq. (#0062587)  
**NORCHI, BARRETT & FORBES LLC**  
Commerce Park IV  
23240 Chagrin Blvd., Suite 600  
Beachwood, Ohio 44122  
(216) 514-9500  
FAX: (216) 514-4304  
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant,  
University Hospitals of Cleveland*

FILED

APR 07 2008

CLERK OF COURT  
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

Irene C. Keyse-Walker, Esq. (#0013143)

**TUCKER ELLIS & WEST LLP**

1100 Huntington Building

925 Euclid Avenue

Cleveland, Ohio 44115-1414

(216) 592-5000

Fax: (216) 592-5009

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae, Ohio*

*Association of Civil Trial Attorneys*

Anne Marie Sferra, Esq. (#0030855)

**BRICKER & ECKLER LLP**

100 S. Third Street

Columbus, Ohio 43215-4291

(216) 523-5405

Fax: (216) 523-7071

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae, The Ohio*

*Osteopathic Association, The Ohio State*

*Medical Association, and The Ohio*

*Hospital Association*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

PROPOSITION OF LAW: A MOTION FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM  
UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED PURSUANT TO CIVIL RULE  
12(B)(6) IS THE PROPER PROCEDURE FOR CHALLENGING THE FAILURE  
TO FILE AN AFFIDAVIT OF MERIT IN ACCORDANCE WITH CIVIL RULE  
10(D)(2) .....2

I. APPROPRIATENESS OF DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE .....2

II. SUPERIORITY OF MOTIONS FOR MORE DEFINITE STATEMENT .....3

CONCLUSION.....9

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Aveni v. Howells (May 30, 1996), 8th Dist. No. 69809, 1996 W.L. 284896.....	6
Barksdale v. Van's Auto Sales, Inc. (1988), 38 Ohio St.3d 127, 128, 527 N.E.2d 284, 285.....	3
Briggs v. Cincinnati Rec. Commn. (1st Dist. 1998), 132 Ohio App.3d 610, 611, 725 N.E.2d 1161 .....	5
Calloway v. Calloway (Feb. 25, 2002), 5th Dist. No. 2001CA00274, 2002-Ohio-904, 2002 W.L. 276779 .....	7
Campbell v. Aepli, 5th Dist. No. CT06-0069, 2007-Ohio-3688, 2007 W.L. 2069944.....	8
Castle Hill Holdings, LLC v. Al Hut, Inc. (Mar. 23, 2006), 8th Dist. No. 86442, 2006- Ohio-1353, 2006 W.L. 726911 .....	6
DeHart v. Aetna Life Ins. Co. (1982), 69 Ohio St.2d 189, 431 N.E.2d 644, 647.....	3
Elder v. Fischer (1st Dist. 1998), 129 Ohio App.3d 209, 223, 717 N.E.2d 730.....	4
Fletcher v. University Hosps. of Cleveland (8th Dist. 2007), 172 Ohio App.3d 153, 157-158, 2007-Ohio-2778, 873 N.E.2d 365, 368-369.....	3
Jordan v. Cuyahoga Metro Hous. Auth. (8th Dist. 2005), 161 Ohio App.3d 216, 221- 223, 2005-Ohio-2443, 829 N.E.2d 1237.....	4
Kastl v. McPherson (March 23, 1984), 2nd Dist. No. 8389, 1984 W.L. 4423.....	5
Landskroner v. Landskroner (8th Dist. 2003), 154 Ohio App.3d 471, 2003-Ohio- 4945, 797 N.E.2d 1002 .....	6
Lorain Music Co. v. Eidt (Nov. 21, 2000), 3rd Dist. No. 3-2000-17, 2000-Ohio-1799, 2000 W.L. 1726161 .....	6
Maguire v. National City Bank, 2 <sup>nd</sup> Dist. No. 22168, 2007-Ohio-4570, 2007 W.L. 2502424 ¶ 19.....	8
National Mut. Ins. Co. v. Papenhagen (1987), 30 Ohio St.3d 14, 15, 505 N.E.2d 980, 981.....	3
Phillips v. Fishel (Jan. 28, 1983), 11th Dist. No. 9-041, 1983 W.L. 6273 .....	7
Point Rental Co. v. Posani (10th Dist. 1976), 52 Ohio App.2d 183, 186, 368 N.E.2d 1267, 1269.....	4, 5, 6
Sazima v. Chalko, 86 Ohio St.3d 151, 158-159, 1999-Ohio-92, 712 N.E.2d 729, 736.....	3
Schwartz v. BankOne, Portsmouth, N.A. (4th Dist. 1992), 84 Ohio App.3d 806, 809, 619 N.E.2d 10, 12 fn. 4.....	6, 7
State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Loken (Sept. 20, 2004), 5th Dist. No. 04-CA-40, 2004-Ohio-5074, 2004 W.L. 2260709.....	7
Westmoreland v. Valley Homes Mut. Housing Corp. (1975), 42 Ohio St.2d 291, 292, 328 N.E.2d 406 .....	5
Yeung v. Neumeier (Nov. 5, 2002), 3rd Dist. No. 15-02-04, 2002-Ohio-6009, 2002 W.L. 31455006 .....	6
